

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JAN 12 2009

bjh
CLERK

37596-6-II
NO. 81520-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RICHARD and PENNY BORISH, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

KEITH R. and JODI T. OLSON, husband and wife and their marital community; JOHN L. SCOTT, INC.; KIMBERLY GARTLAND and JOHN DOE, and their marital community; STEPHEN BONO and JANE DOE, and their marital community; KRISTY M. RUSSELL and JOHN DOE, and their marital community; and JIM O'BRIEN and JANE DOE, and their marital community,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT KRISTY M. RUSSELL

Michelle A. Corsi, WSBA No. 24156
William R. Kiendl, WSBA No. 23169
Of Attorneys for Respondent
Kristy M. Russell

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street, Suite 1800
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

ORIGINAL - FILED BY E-MAIL ATTACHMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. There is no credible support for the Borish allegation that the defendants should have told them the residence on the Gig Harbor property is a manufactured home.	3
1. The Borishes negotiated the sale of the property in an arm's-length transaction.	4
2. The Olson residence was not built in a factory.	6
3. Ms. Russell never met the Borishes.	7
B. Procedural history in Pierce County Superior Court leading to the dismissal of all claims against Ms. Russell and the negligence claims against each defendant.	7
1. The Borishes' theories of recovery against the defendants were primarily negligence claims.	7
2. Ms. Russell sought dismissal of the claims against her, and other relief to narrow the remedies the Borishes could obtain.	8
3. The other defendants also sought dismissal based on the economic loss rule.	9
4. Verdict in favor of the Olsons.	10
C. Ms. Russell's trial testimony supported the Olsons' account of events.	10
D. The Borishes moved for direct review to ask this Court to overrule <i>Alejandro</i>	11
E. The Borishes have narrowed the issues on appeal.	11
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
V. ARGUMENT	13
A. The standards of review relating to this appeal support the dismissal of Ms. Russell.	13

	PAGE
1. The criteria for direct review under RAP 4.2 are not satisfied.	13
2. The jury verdict on claims of fraud and misrepresentation must be given great deference on appeal.	13
3. Dismissal on summary judgment was properly granted to Ms. Russell.....	14
B. The motion for direct review should be denied.	14
1. There is no actual conflict in Washington appellate decisions within the meaning of RAP 4.2(a)(3)....	16
2. <i>Alejandre</i> does not explicitly or implicitly overrule negligent misrepresentation case law.....	17
3. <i>Stare decisis</i> has two elements the Borishes fail to establish, or even to argue.....	19
C. The Borishes do not state a claim against Russell, because there was no justifiable reliance on her appraisal and resulting detriment to the Borishes.	22
D. The trial court correctly dismissed all claims against Russell in reliance on <i>Alejandre v. Bull</i>	26
E. The Pierce County jury has already decided the Borishes failed to prove the elements of misrepresentation.	29
VI. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Exxon Co., USA v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830, 842, 116 S. Ct. 1813, 135 L. Ed. 2d 113 (1996)	26
State Cases	
<i>Alejandro v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007).....	1-3, 9- 11, 14, 16-18, 20, 21, 26-30
<i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 324, 879 P.2d 912 (1994).....	14
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Const. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994)	1, 3, 18, 19, 20, 21, 27, 29, 30
<i>Carlile v. Harbour Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 193, 194 P.3d 280 (2008).....	16, 21
<i>Carlson v. Sharp</i> , 99 Wn. App. 324, 330, 994 P.2d 851 (1999).....	27
<i>Condor Enterprises, Inc. v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 48, 856 P.2d 713 (1993)	18, 23
<i>Dailey v. North Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 572, 919 P.2d 589 (1996).....	21
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998).....	17, 23, 24
<i>Havens v. C & D Plastics</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994).....	17, 23
<i>In re Personal Restraint of LaChappelle</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1, 5, 100 P.3d 805 (2004).....	20
<i>Janda v. Brier Realty</i> , 97 Wn. App. 45, 984 P.2d 412 (1997).....	18
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 200-01, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)	12
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Baik</i> , 147 Wn.2d 536, 55 P.3d 619 (2002)....	23
<i>Mulkey v. Spokane, Portland & Seattle Ry. Co.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 116, 118, 396 P.2d 158 (1964)	13
<i>Peerless Food Products, Inc. v. State of Washington</i> , 119 Wn.2d 584, 835 P.2d 1012 (1992)	17
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 147, 94 P.3d 930 (2004)	19
<i>Ross v. Kirner</i> , 162 Wn.2d 493, 172 P.3d 701 (2007).....	17, 18, 23
<i>Ruff v. King County</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	26

	Page(s)
<i>Schaaf v. Highfield</i> , 127 Wn.2d 17, 896 P.2d 665 (1995)	22
<i>Soproni v. Polygon Apartment Partners</i> , 137 Wn.2d 319, 971 P.2d 500 (1999).....	14
<i>State v. Devin</i> , 158 Wn.2d 157, 169-71, 142 P.3d 599 (2006)	19
<i>State v. Keir</i> , 164 Wn.2d 798, 804-05, 194 P.3d 212 (2008).....	19
<i>State v. Law</i> , 154 Wn.2d 85, 103, 110 P.3d 717 (2005)	19
<i>Stienke v. Russi</i> , 145 Wn. App. 544, 555-57, 190 P.3d 60 (2008).....	16, 28
<i>Trimble v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	23
<i>Van Hook v. Anderson</i> , 64 Wn. App. 353, 824 P.2d 509 (1992).....	8
Statutes	
RCW18.86.030	7
RCW 43.22.335(3).....	24
RCW 46.04.302	24
RCW 46.04.303	24
42 U.S.C. §§ 5401-02	24
24 CFR 3280.2	24
Rules and Regulations	
RAP 4.2.....	12, 13
RAP 4.2(a)(3).....	13, 15, 16, 17
RAP 4.2(c)(1).....	31
Other Authority	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552B.....	9, 22, 27
